

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALIGNMENT HEALTHCARE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0074 (CRC)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Background..... 3

    I. Medicare Advantage Program ..... 3

    II. Medicare Part C and D Quality Star Rating System..... 5

        A. Measure Level Star Ratings Calculation Methodology ..... 7

        B. Non-CAHPS Measure Star Ratings Calculation..... 12

        C. Overall Star Ratings Calculation Methodology ..... 15

        D. Plan Preview and Appeals Process for Star Ratings..... 15

    III. Factual and Procedural Background ..... 16

Legal Standards..... 17

Argument ..... 18

    I. CMS’s Use of Tukey Outlier Deletion Reflects Reasoned Decisionmaking and Does Not Render the Star Ratings Arbitrary or Capricious..... 18

        A. Tukey Outlier Deletion Does Not Improperly Compress Cut Points ..... 19

        B. Alignment’s Proposal to Adjust for Compression Based on Denominator Size Is Not Required and Arguably Undermines the Integrity of the Star Ratings System..... 24

    II. CMS Requires Sufficient Reliability for its Underlying Data for the Star Ratings ..... 25

    III. CMS Reviewed Alignment’s Concerns Regarding Survey Administration and Determined the Results were Reliable ..... 28

    IV. CMS’s Methodology for Calculating Star Ratings Is Fair to Contracts of All Sizes ..... 35

    V. Congress’s Requirement for CMS to Utilize Private Entity for Certain Tasks Does Not Amount to an Unconstitutional Delegation ..... 37

    VI. The Independent Review Entity’s Decisions on Two of Alignment’s Appeals were Consistent with CMS Rules and Guidelines ..... 40

A. Case 1-13226962526 Was Processed Appropriately by Maximus..... 40

B. Maximus correctly reversed the denial of Case 1-12757246876..... 43

C. Alignment’s Challenge to Maximus’s Determinations was Untimely ..... 44

Conclusion ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agendia, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
4 F.4th 896 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 39, 41

*Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 38

*Biestek v. Berryhill*,  
587 U.S. 97 (2019) ..... 43, 44

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974) ..... 18

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*,  
298 U.S. 238 (1936) ..... 37, 38

*County of Los Angeles v. Shalala*,  
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 18

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Assoc. of Am. R.R.*,  
575 U.S. 43 (2015) ..... 38

*Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell*,  
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Wages & White Lion Invest., L.L.C.*,  
145 S. Ct. 898 (2025) ..... 42

*Gentiva Healthcare Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
857 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 17

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 19

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 17

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 17-18

*Nat’l Ass’n of Psych. Treatment Ctrs. for Child. v. Mendez*,  
857 F. Supp. 85 (D.D.C. 1994) ..... 39

*NRDC v. Coit*,  
597 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022) ..... 28

*Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C., v. FERC*,  
496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*Se. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*State v. Rettig*,  
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 39

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940) ..... 37, 39

*United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 38

**Statutes, Regulations, and Federal Register**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395c ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w ..... passim

42 C.F.R. § 422.162 ..... passim

42 C.F.R. § 422.164 ..... 6, 8

42 C.F.R. § 422.166 ..... passim

42 C.F.R. § 422.254 ..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 422.258 ..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 422.260 ..... 5, 6, 16

42 C.F.R. § 422.266 ..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 422.582 ..... 41

42 C.F.R. § 422.590 ..... 41, 42

42 C.F.R. § 422.616 ..... 44

83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 ..... 6

83 Fed. Reg. 16,520 ..... 6, 8

83 Fed. Reg. 16,535 ..... 22

84 Fed. Reg. 15,680 ..... 13

85 Fed. Reg. 9,002 ..... 13, 14

85 Fed. Reg. 33,796 ..... 14, 18

85 Fed. Reg. 33,832 ..... 19

87 Fed. Reg. 27,704 ..... 22

87 Fed. Reg. 27,766 ..... 22  
88 Fed. Reg. 22,926 ..... 22  
88 Fed. Reg. 22,120 ..... 14, 15  
88 Fed. Reg. 22,296 ..... 21, 23, 24  
88 Fed. Reg. 22,297 ..... 15, 19, 20, 23
